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I assent, 

01:::Ad� 
the Governtyient. 

· �� June, 1955.

BRITISH GUIANA. 

ORDINANCE No. 22 OF 1955. 
AN ORDINANCE further to amend the Civil List Ordinance by 

increasing, the amount which shall be payable to Her Majesty 
for defraying the expenses of certain services. 
Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana: - A.D. 1955.
1. This Ordinance may .be cited as the Civil List (Amend- Sh�tle.

ment) Ordinance, 1955•, and shall be, -construed and read as one 
with the Civil List Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the Cap. 52. 
Principal Ordinance, and any Ordinance amending the same. 

2. Section two of the Principal Ordinance as amended from
time to time is hereby further amended by the substitution for 
the words "thirty-seven thousand six hundred" of the wor<ls 
"forty-nine thousand, eight hundred and fifty". 

Amend­
ment of 
section 2 nf 
the Princi .. 
pal Ordin-
ance. 
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Amend­
ment of 
section 4 of 
the Princi­
pal Ordin­
ance. 

Substitu­
tion of new 
schedule to 
the Princi-­
pal Ordin­
ance. 
No. 15 of 
1949. 

Exemption 
from pay­
ment of 
customs 
duties by 
the Gover­
nor. 

Com­
mence­
ment. 
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3. Section four of the Principal Ordinance as am.ended from
time to time is hereby further amended - by the· substitution for 
the words "thirtv-seven thousand six hundred" of the words 
"forty-nine thotIBand, eight hundred and fifty".\ 

4. The schedule to the Principal Ordinance as substituted by
section four of the Civil Lis� (Amendment) Ordinan,ce, 1949, is 
hereby repealed and the following schedule substituted therefor-

' 

SCHEDULE 

CIVIL LIST ESTABLISHMENT 

The Governor (in addition to a furnished residence) -
Salary . . .. .. ' .·. .. 
Duty Allowance 

The Chief Secretary 
The Attorney General 
The Financial Secretary 
The Direc�or of Medical Services 
The Director of Agricultme 
The Director of Public Works 
The Director of Education 
The Commissioner of Police 
The Solicitor General 
The Commissioner of Lands and Mines 
The Comptroller of Customs 
The Postmaster General .. 
The Crown Solicitor, Official Receiver and Public Trustee 
The Registrar of Deeds 
11 Magistrates on the scale £950 x £50 - £1,450 

£ 5,000 
2,000 
2,400 
2,300 
2,200 
2,100 
2,000 
2,000 
1,800 
1,800 
1,750 
1,750 
1,750 
1,750 
1,700 
1,600 

15,950 
--

£ 49,850 

5. No customs duties 01·· bill of e,ntry tax shall be charged,
levieci or paid on goods imported or taken out of bond by or on 
behalf of the Governor for his personal use. 

6. This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into
operation on the 1st January, 1954. 

Passed by the Legislative Council this fifteenth day of June, 
nineteen hundred and fifty-five. 

(C.S.M.F.C. 231/1 III). 
(Leg. Bill No. 2211955). 

/ty�· 
Clerk of the Legislature. -I 

Printed by the Government Printer of British Guiana. 
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