



I assent.

Officer Administering the Government.

22nd June, 1955.

BRITISH GUIANA.

ORDINANCE No. 22 OF 1955.

An Ordinance further to amend the Civil List Ordinance by increasing the amount which shall be payable to Her Majesty for defraying the expenses of certain services.

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana:—

This Ordinance may be cited as the Civil List (Amendment) Ordinance, 1955, and shall be construed and read as one with the Civil List Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the Cap. 52. Principal Ordinance, and any Ordinance amending the same.

2. Section two of the Principal Ordinance as amended from time to time is hereby further amended by the substitution for the words "thirty-seven thousand six hundred" of the words section 2 of "forty-nine thousand, eight hundred and fifty".

A.D. 1955.

Short title.

Amendthe Principal Ordinance.

Amendment of section 4 of the Principal Ordinance.

3. Section four of the Principal Ordinance as amended from time to time is hereby further amended by the substitution for the words "thirty-seven thousand six hundred" of the "forty-nine thousand, eight hundred and fifty".

[A.D. 1955.

Substituthe Princi-pal Ordinance. No. 15 of 1949.

The schedule to the Principal Ordinance as substituted by tion of new section four of the Civil List (Amendment) Ordinance, 1949, is schedule to hereby repealed and the following schedule substituted therefor—

SCHEDULE

CIVIL LIST ESTABLISHMENT

-	CIVIL LIST ESTABLISHMENT		
	The Governor (in addition to a furnished residence) —		
	Salary	£	5,000
	Duty Allowance		2,000
	The Chief Secretary		2,400
	The Attorney General		2,300
	The Financial Secretary		2,200
	The Director of Medical Services		2,100
	The Director of Agriculture		2,000
	The Director of Public Works		2,000
	The Director of Education		1,800
	The Commissioner of Police		1,800
	The Solicitor General		1,750
	The Commissioner of Lands and Mines		1,750
	The Comptroller of Customs		1,750
	The Postmaster General		1,750
	The Crown Solicitor, Official Receiver and Public Trustee		1,700
	The Registrar of Deeds		1,600
	11 Magistrates on the scale £950 x £50 — £1,450		15,950
		£4	49,850

Exemption from payment of customs duties by the Governor.

5. No customs duties or bill of entry tax shall be charged, levied or paid on goods imported or taken out of bond by or on behalf of the Governor for his personal use.

Commencement.

This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st January, 1954.

Passed by the Legislative Council this fifteenth day of June, nineteen hundred and fifty-five.

i. Announg
Clerk of the Legislature.

(C.S.M.F.C. 231/1 III). (Leg. Bill No. 22/1955).

Printed by the Government Printer of British Guiana.